

No. 23-1825, 23-1826, 23-1827, 23-1828

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMIE HERRERA, CALEB BARNETT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KWAME RAOUL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Courts
for the Northern and Southern District of Illinois,
Nos. 1:23-cv-00532, 3:23-cv-00209-SPM, 3:23-cv-00141-SPM,
3:23-cv-00192-SPM & 3:23-cv-00215-SPM
The Honorable Lindsay C. Jenkins & Stephen P. McGlynn,
Judges Presiding

**MOTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION,
LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
TO FILE THE ATTACHED BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES FOR
AFFIRMANCE IN *BARNETT* AND REVERSAL IN *HERRERA***

E. Gregory Wallace
Campbell University School of Law
225 Hillsborough Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
(919) 696-3057
wallaceg@campbell.edu
Counsel for Amici

June 26, 2023

Pursuant to F.R.A.P. 29(a) and Seventh Circuit Rule 29, International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association (ILEETA), Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund (LELDF), and National Association of Chiefs of Police (NACOP) respectfully move for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellees for affirmance in *Barnett* and reversal in *Herrera*.

Plaintiffs-Appellees in this consolidated case consented to this filing, including counsel for Barnett (23-1825), Harrel (23-1826), Federal Firearms Licensees of Illinois (23-1828), Herrera (23-1793), and Langley (23-1827). Defendants-Appellees State of Illinois, Cook County, and the City of Chicago denied consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The AR-15s Banned By Illinois Are Not Dangerous and Unusual “Weapons of War”	4
A. The Ar-15 is a civilian weapon, not a military weapon.	4
B. Comparing the AR-15 to military rifles, which themselves are not extremely lethal, does not prove the AR-15 is dangerous and unusual.....	6
II. The AR-15s Banned By Illinois Are Not Dangerous and Unusual In Their Wounding Power.....	9
A. The AR-15’s firepower is at the low end of terminal performance among other common rifles and shotguns.....	9
B. The AR-15’s wounding power is no more severe than non-banned civilian long guns and even some powerful handguns.	11
1. Accounts of “harrowing” AR-15 wounds in Vietnam are unreliable.	11
2. Descriptions of the AR-15’s “massive wounding” are misleading.	13
a. Comparisons to handgun wounds prove little.	13
b. The AR-15’s wounding power is comparable to non-banned long guns, shotguns, and some handguns.....	14
c. The severity of AR-15 wounds widely varies.	15
III. The AR-15s Banned By Illinois Are Not Dangerous and Unusual Because Their Bullets Penetrate Walls and Body Armor.....	17
IV. Higher Casualties in Mass Public Shootings Do Not Prove That The AR-15 Is Dangerous and Unusual.	18
V. If AR-15s Are Dangerous and Unusual, Use of Law Enforcement Patrol Rifles May Constitute Excessive Force. Cases.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	4

STATUTES

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/7-5 (a-15)(d)	22
--	----

REGULATIONS

2 Code of Colo. Reg. 406-2-I-203(A)(1).....	11
Va. Admin. Code 15-270-10	11
Wash. Admin. Code 220-414-020(1)(c).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Lankford & James Silver, <i>Why have public mass shootings become more deadly? Assessing how perpetrators’ motives and methods have changed over time</i> , 19 <i>Criminology & Pub. Pol.</i> 37 (2020)	20
Advanced Research Projects Agency, <i>Report of Task No. 13A, Test of Armalite Rifle, AR-15, Annex A</i> (July 31, 1962).....	12
Babak Sarani, et al., <i>Wounding Patterns Based on Firearm Type in Civilian Public Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , 228 <i>J. Amer. College Surgeons</i> 228 (March 2019).....	20
<i>Body Armor Performance Standards</i> , National Inst. of Justice (Feb. 22, 2018).....	18
Boone Decl. at J.A. 2168-69, <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc) (No. 14-1945).....	18
C. J. Chivers, <i>The Gun</i> (2010).....	12
C. Todd Lopez, <i>Army Announces 2 New Rifles for Close-Combat Soldiers</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Defense (Apr. 22, 2022).....	8
Carolyn Crist, <i>Handguns more lethal than rifles in mass shootings</i> , Reuters (Dec. 31, 2018)	21
D.C. Reedy & C.S. Koper, <i>Impact of handgun types on gun assault outcomes: a comparison of gun assaults involving semiautomatic pistols and revolvers</i> , 9 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 151 (2003).....	19
David Kopel, <i>How Powerful Are AR Rifles?</i> , <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Feb. 27, 2023).....	16
Dennis Chapman, <i>The ‘Weapons of War’ Myth</i> , (Dec. 7, 2015)	5
E. Gregory Wallace, <i>“Assault Weapon” Lethality</i> , 88 <i>Tenn. L. J</i> 1 (2020).....	passim
E. Gregory Wallace, <i>“Assault Weapon” Myths</i> , 43 <i>So. Ill. U. Law J.</i> 193 (2018)	4, 5, 6
Gary K. Roberts, <i>The Wounding Effects of 5.56MM/.223 Law Enforcement General Purpose Shoulder Fired Carbines Compared with 12 GA. Shotguns and Pistol Caliber Weapons Using 10% Ordnance Gelatin as a Tissue Simulant</i> , 3 <i>Wound Ballistics Rev.</i> 16, (1998)	14
H. Blake Stevens & Edward C. Ezell, <i>The Black Rifle: M16 Retrospective</i> (1994).....	12

Jacob Sullum, <i>The Largest-Ever Survey of American Gun Owners Finds That Defensive Use of Firearms is Common</i> , Reason (Sept. 9, 2022).....	2
Jim Schatz, <i>Do We Need A New Service Rifle Cartridge? End User Perspective and Lessons Learned</i> , Small Arms Def. J. 119 (Spring 2011).....	7
Jon Schuppe, <i>America's Rifle: Why So Many People Love the AR-15</i> , NBC NEWS (Dec. 27, 2017).....	2
Mark Bowden, <i>Black Hawk Down: A Story of Modern War</i> 208 (1999).....	8
Martin L. Fackler, <i>Civilian Gunshot Wounds and Ballistics: Dispelling the Myths</i> , 16 Emerg. Med. Clin. North Am. 17, 23 (1998).....	9, 16
Martin L. Fackler, <i>Gunshot Wound Review</i> , 28 Annals of Emergency Medicine 194 (Aug. 1996).....	13, 16
Martin L. Fackler, <i>Literature Review</i> , 5 Wound Ballistic Rev. 39 (Fall 2001).....	11, 13
Martin L. Fackler, <i>Questions and Comments</i> , 5 Wound Ballistic Rev. 5 (Fall 2001).....	15
Martin L. Fackler, <i>Wound Profiles</i> , 5 Wound Ballistic Rev. 25 (Fall 2001).....	14
Massachusetts Municipal Police Training Committee, <i>Basic Firearms Instructor Course: Patrol Rifle</i> (Sept. 2007).....	21
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRs in Circulation</i> (July 20, 2022).....	2
P. K. Stefanopoulos, et al., <i>Wound Ballistics of Firearm-Related Injuries – Part 1: Missile Characteristics and Mechanisms of Soft Tissue Wounding</i> , 43 Int. J. Oral Maxillofac. Surg. 1445 (2014).....	15
P. K. Stefanopoulos, et al., <i>Wound Ballistics of Military Rifle Bullets: An Update on Controversial Issues and Associated Misconceptions</i> , 87 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 690 (2019).....	15, 16
Peter M. Rhee, et al., <i>Gunshot wounds: A review of ballistics, bullets, weapons, and myths</i> , 80 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 853 (2016).....	10, 16
R.W. Scheifke, <i>Penetration of Exterior House Walls by Modern Police Ammunition</i> , Canadian Police Research Centre (Oct. 1997).....	17
Sara M. Russell, <i>Soldier Perspectives on Small Arms in Combat</i> , Center for Naval Analysis 29 (December 2006).....	8
Gabriel Suarez, <i>The Tactical Rifle: The Precision Tool for Urban Police Operations</i> (1999).....	17
United States Military Small Arms Requirements, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Airland of the Committee on Armed Services, 115 Cong. S. Hrg. 115-425, (May 17, 2017).....	7
Walter Håland, <i>Assault Rifle Development in the 70 Years Since the Sturmgewehr</i> , Small Arms Defense J. (Mar. 18, 2016).....	7
